

No. 20-10059

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

GEORGE ANIBOWEI,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CHAD F. WOLF,

Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION  
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

ALAN BUTLER

*Counsel of Record*

MEGAN IORIO

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 483-1140

butler@epic.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae EPIC*

June 9, 2020

## SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

*George Anibowei v. Chad Wolf, et al.*, No. 20-10059

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and 29(c), *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Privacy Information Center ("EPIC") is a District of Columbia corporation with no parent corporation. No publicly held company owns 10% or more of EPIC stock.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. An individual has a constitutionally protected privacy interest in the contents of their cell phone. ....	6
A. Cell phones provide access to a vast amount of personal information. ....	6
B. The American Bar Association has recognized that searches of cell phones pose acute threats to both privacy and client confidentiality.....	18
II. The government’s interests in warrantless searches of cell phones at the border do not outweigh an individual’s substantial privacy interest in the contents of their cell phone. ....	22
A. The traditional border search exception was justified by the government’s interest in interdicting contraband and ascertaining the identity and citizenship of those seeking admission to the United States.....	22
B. The justifications underlying the border search exception do not apply in the context of cell phones or are outweighed by an individual’s interest in privacy. ....	25
C. Allowing warrantless searches for digital evidence at the border would provide no practical limit to cell phone searches. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	37
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	31
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1156 (2014) .....	25
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018) (Costa, C.J., specially concurring) .....	31, 37
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....	31

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2258A .....	30
19 U.S.C. § 1583 .....	25
19 U.S.C. § 1583(d) .....	30
8 U.S.C.A. § 1357(a) .....	25
An Act to regulate the Collection of the Duties imposed by law on the tonnage of ships or vessels, and on goods, wares and merchandises imported into the United States, ch. 5, § 24, 1 Stat. 29, 43 (1789) (codified at 19 U.S.C § 482) .....	25

### Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Apr. 1, 2015).....	15
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Revised 107A</i> (2019).....	22, 23
Am. Bar. Ass’n, <i>Midyear Meeting 2019—House of Delegates Resolution 107A</i> (2019).....	20, 22
Amanda Capritto, <i>The Complete Guide to Apple’s Health App</i> , CNET (Apr. 18, 2019).....	13

Andrew Perrin & Monica Anderson, <i>Share of U.S. Adults Using Social Media, Including Facebook, Is Mostly Unchanged Since 2018</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Apr. 10, 2019) .....	16
Android, <i>Notifications Overview</i> (Dec. 27, 2019) .....	17
App Annie, <i>State of Mobile 2020</i> (2020) .....	14
App Annie, <i>The State of Mobile 2019</i> (2019) .....	11
App Store Preview, <i>Daily Quran Verses</i> (2020) .....	11
App Store Preview, <i>Grindr</i> (2020) .....	11
Apple Store Preview, <i>Daily Bible Inspirations</i> (2020) .....	11
Apple Store Preview, <i>Democracy Now!</i> (2020) .....	11
Apple Store Preview, <i>Kindle</i> (2020) .....	15
Apple, <i>Browse Photos by Location on iPhone</i> (2020) .....	14
Apple, <i>Compare iPhone Models</i> (2020) .....	8
Apple, <i>iCloud</i> (2020) .....	9
Apple, <i>Set Up iCloud Keychain</i> (2020) .....	17
Apple, <i>Use Notifications on Your iPhone, iPad, iPod Touch</i> (2020) .....	17
Audible, <i>Apps for Listening to Audible Audiobooks</i> (2020) .....	15
Ava, <i>How Ava Works</i> (2020) .....	13
Blink, <i>Blink Home Monitor App</i> (2020) .....	19
Blink, <i>How Can I View Motion Clips?</i> (2020) .....	19
Blink, <i>How to Access Live View</i> (2020) .....	19
Chase, <i>Chase Mobile Banking</i> (2020) .....	15
Citi, <i>Mobile Banking One of Top Three Most Used Apps by Americans, 2018 Citi Mobile Banking Study Reveals</i> (Apr. 26, 2018) .....	15
Dashlane, <i>Features</i> (2020) .....	17
Diane Garey, <i>BYOD and Mobile Security</i> , Tenable (Apr. 5, 2016) .....	17
Emily A. Vogels, <i>10 Facts About Americans and Online Dating</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Feb. 6, 2020) .....	14
Emily A. Vogels, <i>About Half of Never-Married Americans Have Used an Online Dating Site or App</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Mar. 24, 2020) .....	14
Emily A. Vogels, <i>About One-in-Five Americans Use a Smart Watch or Fitness Tracker</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Jan. 9, 2020) .....	12
Facebook, <i>How do I Log Out of the iPhone or iPad App?</i> (2020) .....	18
Fox News, <i>Fox News App</i> (2020) .....	11

Fred Zahradnik, <i>How to Find Your Location History in Google Maps or iPhone</i> , Lifewire (Apr. 10, 2020) .....	13
Hal Abelson, Hen Ledeem, & Harry Lewis, <i>Blown to Bits: Your Life, Liberty, and Happiness After the Digital Explosion</i> (2008) .....	10
iClick, <i>How Big is a Gig?</i> (2013) .....	8
John R. Delaney, <i>The Best Smart Locks for 2020</i> , PCMag (Apr. 9, 2020) .....	19
LastPass, <i>LastPass Mac App</i> (2020) .....	18
Laura K. Donahue, <i>Customs, Immigration, and Rights: Constitutional Limits on Electronic Border Searches</i> , 128 Yale L. J. F. 961 (2019).....	24, 25, 29, 30, 31
Lee Rawles, <i>Traveling Lawyers Get New Protections in Device Searches at Border</i> , ABA Journal (Jan. 25, 2018) .....	22
Letter from Linda Klein, President, Am. Bar Ass’n, to Gen. John F. Kelly, USMC (Ret.), Sec’y of Homeland Sec., & Joseph B. Maher, Acting Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (May 5, 2017) .....	20, 21
Mary Meeker, <i>Internet Trends 2019</i> , Bond (June 11, 2019) .....	12
Matt Elliott, <i>Two-Factor Authentication: How and Why to Use It</i> , CNET (Mar. 28, 2017).....	18
Nat’l Center for Missing & Exploited Child., <i>CyberTipline</i> (2020).....	30
Paul Krebs & Dustin Duncan, <i>Health App Use Among US Mobile Phone Owners: A National Survey</i> , 3 JMIR mHealth and uHealth (2015).....	12
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019) .....	7
Samsung, <i>Galaxy S10+ 1TB (Unlocked)</i> (2020) .....	9
Sarah Silbert, <i>All the Things You Can Track with Wearables</i> , Lifewire (July 8, 2019).....	13
Steelcase, <i>Engagement and the Global Workplace</i> (2016).....	16
Syntonic, <i>BYOD Usage in the Enterprise</i> (2016) .....	16
Twitter, <i>How to Log Out of the Twitter App on an iOS Device</i> (2020) .....	18
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., CBP Directive No. 3340-049A (Jan. 4, 2018) .....	21
Uber Guide, <i>How to Check Your Uber History</i> (2017) .....	13
Zack Whittaker, <i>Facebook Admits It Stored “Hundreds of Millions” of Account Passwords In Plaintext</i> , TechCrunch (Mar. 21, 2019).....	18
Zoho Vault, <i>Store and Organize Passwords</i> (2020).....	17
